

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE CITIGROUP INC.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

No. 07 Civ. 9901 (SHS)

ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION TO AUTHORIZE DISTRIBUTION OF THE RESERVE FUND**

KIRBY McINERNEY LLP

Peter S. Linden

Ira M. Press

Andrew M. McNeela

Beverly Tse Mirza

825 Third Avenue, 16th Floor

New York, NY 10022

Tel: (212) 371-6600

Fax: (212) 751-2540

Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

Dated: November 4, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND..... 2

III. CLAIMS ADMINISTRATION OF THE CLAIMS-IN-PROCESS AND NEW CLAIMS 3

IV. ARGUMENT 5

 A. The Court Should Authorize the Distribution of the Reserve Fund to Authorized Claimants 5

 1. Claims-in-Process and Revised Authorized Claimants 5

 2. New Authorized Claimants..... 5

 B. The Court Should Accept the Claims Administrator’s Administrative Recommendations to Reject the Ineligible and Rejected Claims 6

 1. Lead Plaintiffs Recommend That Claims That Did Not Fit the Definition of the Class Should be Rejected..... 6

 2. Lead Plaintiffs Recommend That Duplicate Claims Should be Rejected 7

 3. Lead Plaintiffs Recommend That Deficient Claims That Were Never Cured Should be Rejected 7

 4. Lead Plaintiffs Recommend That Claims That Did Not Result in a Recognized Loss Should be Rejected..... 8

 5. Lead Plaintiffs Recommend That Late Claims Should be Rejected..... 8

 6. Lead Plaintiffs Recommend That the Late Objection by the Disputed Claimant Should be Rejected..... 9

 C. The Court Should Authorize Distribution of the Reserve Fund 10

 D. The Court Should Authorize Payment of GCG’s Fees and Expenses for Claims Administration 10

V. CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Agent Orange Prods. Liab. Litig.,
689 F. Supp. 1250 (E.D.N.Y. 1988) 8

In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 07 Civ. 9901 (SHS), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74239 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2014)..... 4

In re Gilat Satellite Networks Ltd.,
No. 02 Civ. 1510, 2009 WL 803382 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2009) 8

In re Gypsum Antitrust Cases,
565 F.2d 1123 (9th Cir. 1977) 8

Zients v. LaMorte,
459 F.2d 628 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 8

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 1
